
Puma LAW BOARD No. 5850 

Award No. 
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(Brotherhood of Maintenance of Way Empfoyes 
. PARTIES 70 DISPUTE: 
(The Burtington Northern Santa Fe Railroad (Former 
(ATSF Raltway Company) 

STATEMENT OF CLAM 

1. The Carrier Pkg8dly viofathd th8 Agreament when investigation was 
held on April 10, 2003, and Mr. G. C. Lopez was dismissed from 
service for allegedly violating Rule 1.6, Part 4 of the Maintenance of 
Way Opersting Rules in connection with alleged fatsificatton of 
e,xpens8 report for weekend travel and miks claimed that were 
never driven. 

2. As a conseqwnce of the Cat-net% violation refwrsd to above Mr. 
Lopez shall be minstatsd with seniority, vacation, all rights 
unimpaired and pay for afl mges lost commencing March 5, 2003 
continuing fonvard and/or othewise made whole. 

3. That any nwntion of the charges relating to this incident shall be 
removed from Mr. Lopar’s personal record. 

FINDINGS 

Upon the whole tscord and all the evidence, the Board finds that th8 parties 

hersin are carrier and employ88 withln the meaning of the Railway Labor Acf as 

amended. Further, the Board is duly constitutsd by Agmement, has Jurlsdktion of the 

Parties and of the subject mattw, and the Parties to this dispute were gtven due notice of 

the hearing thereon. 

This Case and Case Nos. 236 6 237 contain such sknilarities leadlng to the 

separate Investigations that this Board intends to lit the facta kading to a11 thrcre cases, 

then review the Investigation of each and rut8 on each Investigation. it is only the basic 
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facts of all three cases that are set forth in thts case. 

C(&nants G. C. Lopez, N. L. Lopez (Case No. 238) and R. P. Avalos (Case No. 2371 

were assigned to a production gang headquartered as of the claim date in Needles, 

California. Claimants R. P. Avalos and N. P. Lopez lie in Joliet, Illinois, and Claimant G. 

C. Lopez lives in Channohon, Illinois, a small town some 12 miles from Joliet 

The Carri8r and the Organization have an Agreement providing travel b8nefhs for 

those working mites from home. Each can drive home and will be pald $25.00 per each 

hundred mites driven to and from their homes after the first 100 mllss. Each employes 

claiming driving miles must furnish a detailed receipt from each home town to verify they 

actually drove. The employee doss not have to actually drive to claim this benefit, he 

can ride with someone who does drive. In lieu of driving home each weekend, the, 

Carrier will pay for a roundtrip aitllne tkket and for transportdon to the nearest airport 

(which ,in this ,cas8 was Las Vegas, Nevada) providing the employee flying stays in two 

consecuttve weekends. 

The Carri8r began checking the miles clalmsd by the employees and believed 

soms where exceesive. They then began an Investigation to determine if any Claims 

were false. 

They did have a Carrtsr police officer tail the car containing the three Claimants, 

and found one ftew homs, the other two went to Arkona. 

On March 5,2003, the Carrier wrote each Claimant adviiing they wers suspended 

from service immedlltely pendlng the results of an Investigation. Clahnenta G. C. Lopez 

and R. P. Avalos (Case No. 237) charge letters w8t-s identical, reading in part as follovrx 

“-The purpos8 of this Investigation is to ascertaln the facts and determine 
your responsibility, if any, in connection with your alleged falsification of 
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expttnse report concerning weekend travel allowance between Thursday, 
February 6, 2003, and Sunday, Febray 9, 2003. This incident occurred 
white you wwe aselgrmd as a group 314 machine op8rator on the SC52 
production gang.” 

Claimant N. L. Lopez’s charge lettar carried th8 additional charge of: 

“...conspiring wtttt employes R. P. Avafos and 0. C. Lopaz enabling them to 
submit false reporb, concerning we8kend travel allowance....” 

Each Investfgatton was scheduhed to be heM in San Bernardino, California, but 

was changed to a Chicago, lllinob, location much closer to each CMrnant’s home. 

From this point on, the following rebtes only to Claimant G. C. Lopez. 

At the openlnp of the Inveatlgation, usual preliminary question was asked, did you 

receive a copy of the Investigation notic8, and Claimant responded he did not. However, 

the Carrier attempted tc furnish Claimant a copy of the notice personally and asked him , 

to sign a receipt themfom. He refikwd. To thb Board, any attempt on the part of the 

charged employ88 to evade th8 notlce of charges, which has to be proved, and in this 

case WaS proved. negates any aB8mpt to establtsh a p?Oc8dWal error in establbhlng the 

Investigation. 

Them also WM a contention that the notice of charges ‘was vague In that the 

Carrier never cit8d any Rules as having be8n violated, but the Hearing Gfficer Irssponded, 

correctly, by stating the contract do8s not so provide. 

Anothmr prW8dural error was alleged when Claimanrs Repmssntative requ8st8d 

copias of all stat8m8ntsr mporta by witnesses to the Incident inciudlng e-mail 

communications that might b8 us8d. but the Carrier declined on the bask that the 

Agm8mont dii not contain the rtght to discavery. In lieu, th8 Carrisr adviwd all such 

reports, etc., they in&end to pms8nt will be furnished the Repmssntative during the 
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Investigation and he would be allowed ampta time to raview same. The Carrier ls not 

obligatad by Agraemant to furnish this material, thus ita handling of this raquest waa 

proper. 

They further claimed prejudgment bacauss Claimant was suspended pending the 

rsaults of the Investigation. The Carrter correctly provides the contract does provide for 

Because the Carrier suspected some weekend driving allowances wara bogus, 

they set up surveillance of the three Clairnanls and followed them to the Las Vegas 

alrport where Claimant N. L. Lopez (Case No. 236) boarded a plene for Chicago, lllinois. 

Claimant and one other tben drove away from the airport 

During the interview with Cfairnant by the Carrier Special Agent Cleimant at first 
I 

held to the story that each drove or rode in a car to their homes In or near Jokes kfinois, 

but when confronted with the facta that he was ssen leaving the Las Vegas Alrport and 

driving off, he admitted he did not drive or rtde the mifes claimed. Note lbe following 

excerpted from the lnvestfgatfon transcript 

“188. Q. Okay. Well the question realty la, la did you travel home on 
26/2003? 

A. No. 

188. Q. Did you Wave1 back from your home residence on tl8 to 
Needles, California to the gang? 

A. Yes, but not from home. We almost made it homa, but got 
stuck in mome snow. We were in me process of going home 
when that, that happened. 

190. Q. All right, then how dld you obtain a receipt and attach it to 
thl from your home residence? 

A Don’t retail.” 

ClaImant, by admitttng his culpability for the charges assessed, negated any 

- _^ -___ _..- - _-. ,_ 
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procedural miscues Carrier may have committed. Note the following excerpt from Award 

2 of Public Law Board No. 1799 chalred by Neutral David Dolnick, who stated: 

“Where, as hem, the guilt is admlttad, there can be no challenga to a hlr 
and Impartial hearing. The proceedings admittedly were fair and impartial 
by reason of the admfttsd guilt.” 

The Carrier has furnished suflicient evktence of Claimants culpability for the 

charges, and this Board finds Carrier’s datarminatlon to dismlsa Claimant la upheld, 

Claim denied. 

ORDER 

This Board, after consideration of the dlsputa identlfted above, hereby orders that 

an award favorable to the Ctairnant(s) not be made. 

. 

Rick B. Wehtlii Labor Member 

Datad: 
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